ARKANSAS SENATE

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013 Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 389

TO CHANGE THE BOUNDARIES OF BOONE COUNTY AND CARROLL COUNTY.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 389

Amend Senate Bill No. 389 as originally introduced:

Delete everything after the enacting clause and substitute the following: "SECTION 1. DO NOT CODIFY. Legislative findings.

The General Assembly of the State of Arkansas finds that:

(1) Areas of Boone County and Carroll County are cut off from public and emergency services by the waters of Table Rock Lake;

(2) The areas are commonly known as the Backbone Bluff and the Cricket Creek Public Use Area;

(3) Problems associated with the provision of services in these areas have existed for several years, but the number of calls for service were minimal due to the sparse population of the areas; and

(4) Changing the boundaries of Boone County and Carroll County will address these problems.

SECTION 2. DO NOT CODIFY. <u>The boundaries of Carroll County and Boone</u> <u>County are changed as follows:</u>

(a) Effective January 1, 2014, the western boundary of Boone County, Arkansas, is identified as follows: Beginning at the intersection center of channel of Table Rock Lake in the North East Quarter of Section 15, Township 21 North Range 22 West with the Eastern boundary of said Section; thence meandering West following the center of channel of Table Rock Lake through Section 15 Township 21 North Range 22 West past the Cricket Creek Public Use Area, thence meandering northeasterly following the center of channel of Table Rock Lake through Section 10 Township 21 North Range 22 West, thence meandering northerly following the center of channel of Table Rock Lake through Section 11 Township 21 North Range 22 West, thence meandering northwesterly following the center of channel of Table Rock Lake through Section 10 Township 21 North Range 22 West to a point due south of the center of channel of the strait between Backbone Bluff and the island lying to the west, thence north through the strait to a point in the center of channel of Table Rock Lake, thence meandering easterly following the center of channel of Table Rock Lake through Section 11 Township 21 North Range 22 West to the point of intersection with the Arkansas state and Missouri state boundary.

(b) Effective January 1, 2014, the eastern boundary of Carroll County, Arkansas, is identified as follows: Beginning at the intersection center of

KLL271 - 03-21-2013 09:00:19

channel of Table Rock Lake in the North East Quarter of Section 15, Township 21 North Range 22 West with the Eastern boundary of said Section; thence meandering West following the center of channel of Table Rock Lake through Section 15 Township 21 North Range 22 West past the Cricket Creek Public Use Area, thence meandering northeasterly following the center of channel of Table Rock Lake through Section 10 Township 21 North Range 22 West, thence meandering northerly following the center of channel of Table Rock Lake through Section 11 Township 21 North Range 22 West, thence meandering northwesterly following the center of channel of Table Rock Lake through Section 10 Township 21 North Range 22 West to a point due south of the center of channel of the strait between Backbone Bluff and the island lying to the west, thence north through the strait to a point in the center of channel of the Table Rock Lake, thence meandering easterly following the center of channel of Table Rock Lake through Section 11 Township 21 North Range 22 West to the point of intersection with the Arkansas state and Missouri state boundary."

Page 2 of 2